

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on November 25, 2024, at the Session Hall, Capitol Building, Lingayen, Pangasinan the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by Vice Governor Mark Ronald DG. Lambino

PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 1036-2024

AUTHORIZING THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNOR, RAMON V. GUICO III, TO ENTER INTO AND SIGN A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) BETWEEN AND AMONG THE LINGUISTIC SOCIETY OF THE PHILIPPINES (LSP), PANGASINAN STATE UNIVERSITY (PSU) AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNIT OF LINGAYEN (LGU-LINGAYEN) FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF THE DIFFERENT ROLES AND RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE PARTIES FOR THE HOLDING OF THE 7TH LSP INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE 2025 (LSPIC 2025)

WHEREAS, the Linguistic Society of the Philippines (LSP), the premiere linguistic association in the Philippines, is the permanent host to LSP International Conferences:

WHEREAS, the 7th Linguistic Society of the Philippines International Conference (LSPIC 2025) will be held in the Province of Pangasinan particularly at the Pangasinan State University-Lingayen Campus on April 24-26, 2025 and is jointly hosted by the Linguistic Society of the Philippines (LSP) and the Pangasinan State University together with the Provincial Government of Pangasinan and the Local Government Unit of Lingayen, Pangasinan;

WHEREAS, the LSPIC 2025 will be participated in by educators and researchers from different academic institutions within and outside the country with the theme "Language through Ages, Across the Regions";

WHEREAS, a Memorandum of Agreement is necessary to establish the duties and responsibilities of the Linguistic Society of the Philippines (LSP), the Pangasinan State University together with the Provincial Government of Pangasinan and the Local Government Unit of Lingayen, Pangasinan for the holding of the LSPIC 2025 in the Province of Pangasinan;





Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 1036-2024 Page 2

WHEREAS, the Provincial Government of Pangasinan, through the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, fully supports the holding of the LSPIC 2025 in the Province with the aim of bringing together language researchers from across local, national, and international institutions in order to promote and enhance linguistic education and culture;

WHEREAS, for the above purpose, a Memorandum of Agreement shall be entered into and signed between the Province of Pangasinan, represented by Governor Ramon V. Guico III; the Linguistic Society of the Philippines, represented by Dr. Rachelle B. Lintao, President; Pangasinan State University, represented by Dr. Elbert M. Galas, President; and the Local Government Unit of Lingayen, represented by Municipal Mayor Leopoldo N. Bataoil;

WHEREAS, local government units are empowered under Section 22 (a) (5) (c) and Section 465 (b) (vi) of RA 7160 to enter into contracts, but such power may be exercised with prior authorization emanating from the Sangguniang Panlalawigan through a resolution/ordinance;

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of Vice Governor Mark Ronald DG. Lambino, duly seconded, it was –

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to authorize, as he is hereby authorized, the Provincial Governor, Ramon V. Guico III, to enter into and sign a Memorandum of Agreement between and among the Linguistic Society of the Philippines (LSP), Pangasinan State University (PSU) and the Local Government Unit of Lingayen (LGU-Lingayen) for the establishment of the different roles and responsibilities of the parties for the holding of the 7th LSP International Conference 2025 (LSPIC 2025);

RESOLVED, FINALLY, that copies of this resolution be furnished to the Provincial Governor, Ramon V. Guico III, Province of Pangasinan; Dr. Rachelle B. Lintao, President; Linguistic Society of the Philippines; Dr. Elbert M. Galas, President, Pangasinan State University; and Municipal Mayor Leopoldo N. Bataoil, Lingayen, Pangasinan, for their information and guidance.

CERTIFIED BY:

VERNAT. NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARK RONALD DG. LAMBINO

Vice Governor
(Presiding Officer)